

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC98619

**Elad Gross,
Appellant,**

v.

**Michael Parson, et al.
Respondents.**

**Appeal from the 19th Judicial Circuit Court of Missouri
The Honorable Judge Patricia Joyce Presiding**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**Elad Gross #67125MO
Attorney at Law
5653 Southwest Ave.
St. Louis, MO 63139
Phone: (314) 753-9033
Email: Elad.J.Gross@gmail.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... *i*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... *iii*

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT *1*

STATEMENT OF FACTS *2*

POINTS RELIED ON..... *9*

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... *15*

ARGUMENT..... *16*

I. The trial court erred in dismissing Appellant’s case because of RSMo. Chapter 610 and Missouri case law in that Missouri law provides that Respondents impermissibly charged Appellant attorney’s fees as a requirement to access public records requested in Appellant’s first Sunshine Request......*16*

II. The trial court erred in dismissing Appellant’s case because of RSMo. Chapter 610 and Missouri case law in that Missouri law provides that Respondents violated the law when they failed to provide Appellant with the earliest time the records requested in his first Sunshine Requested would be available......*25*

III. The trial court erred in dismissing Appellant’s case because of RSMo. Chapter 610 in that Missouri law provides that Respondents violated the law when they failed to provide Appellant with a detailed explanation of why Respondents required at least 120 business days to produce documents requested by Appellant’s first Sunshine Request......*26*

IV. The trial court erred in dismissing Appellant’s case because of RSMo. Chapter 610 in that Missouri law provides that Appellant properly pled that Respondents violated the law when they redacted records requested in Appellant’s second Sunshine Request without explanation and without closing any records......*28*

V. The trial court erred in dismissing Appellant’s case because of RSMo. Chapter 610 in that Missouri law provides that Respondents have the burden to demonstrate compliance with the Sunshine Law when redacting public records requested by Appellant in his second Sunshine Request......*29*

VI. The trial court erred in dismissing Appellant’s case because of RSMo. Chapter 610 in that Missouri law provides that Respondents knowingly violated the law when improperly responding to Appellant’s first Sunshine Request because Appellant made Respondents aware of the requirements of the law.

.....31

VII. The trial court erred in dismissing Appellant’s case because of RSMo. Chapter 610 in that Missouri law provides that Respondents knowingly violated the law when improperly responding to Appellant’s second Sunshine Request because Appellant made Respondents aware of the requirements of the law.

.....32

VIII. The trial court erred in dismissing Appellant’s case because of RSMo. Chapter 610 in that Missouri law provides that Respondents purposely violated the law when improperly responding to Appellant’s first Sunshine Request because Appellant made Respondents aware of the requirements of the law, Respondents treated Appellant differently than previous requesters, and Respondents had a motive to keep the requested records hidden from the public.

.....33

IX. The trial court erred in dismissing Appellant’s case because of RSMo. Chapter 610 in that Missouri law provides that Respondents purposely violated the law when improperly responding to Appellant’s second Sunshine Request because Appellant made Respondents aware of the requirements of the law, Respondents treated Appellant differently than previous requesters, and Respondents had a motive to keep the requested records hidden from the public.

.....35

X. The trial court erred in dismissing Appellant’s case because of RSMo. Chapter 610 in that Missouri statutory and case law, the Missouri Constitution, and the United States Constitution provide that Respondents abused their discretion by acting arbitrarily and capriciously in denying Appellant’s request for Respondents to waive or reduce fees associated with his first Sunshine Request...

.....37

***CONCLUSION*..... 41**

***CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE*..... 42**

***CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINAL SIGNATURE*..... 43**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Cape Girardeau Physician Assocs.</i> , 49 S.W.3d 821 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)	15
<i>Buckner v. Burnett</i> , 908 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	13, 35, 36
<i>City of Dardenne Prairie v. Adams Concrete & Masonry, LLC</i> , 529 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017)	14, 15, 40
<i>Deaton v. Kidd</i> , 932 S.W.2d 804 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	21
<i>Elliott v. Carnahan</i> , 916 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	14, 38
<i>Gash v. Lafayette County</i> , 245 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. 2008).....	17
<i>Great Rivers Envtl. Law Ctr. v. City of St. Peters</i> , 290 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	10, 29
<i>Kansas City Premier Apartments, Inc. v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n</i> , 344 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. 2011)	38
<i>Laut v. City of Arnold</i> , 491 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. 2016)	passim
<i>Missouri Nat. Educ. Ass'n v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	14, 37
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	38
<i>Scroggins v. Missouri Dept. of Social Services, Children's Division</i> , 227 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)	29
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. 1998).....	passim
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , Nos. WD 53104 and 53140, 1998 WL 37620 (Mo. Ct. App. Jan. 20, 1998)	21
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Local Gov't Ret. Sys. v. Bill</i> , 935 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)	9, 19, 20
<i>State v. Stokely</i> , 842 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. 1992).....	38
<i>Strake v. Robinwood W. Cmty. Improvement Dist.</i> , 473 S.W.3d 642 (Mo. 2015)	35, 36
<i>Swaine v. McCulloch</i> , No. 15SL-CC03842 (St. Louis County Circuit Court, Jan. 4, 2017)	9, 18, 19, 26
<i>Tuft v. City of St. Louis</i> , 936 S.W.2d 113, 118-19 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	29
<i>Tunstill v. Eagle Sheet Metal Works</i> , 870 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)	38
<i>White v. City of Ladue</i> , 422 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	9, 18
<i>Wyrick v. Henry</i> , 2019 WL 5874668 (Mo. Ct. App. Nov. 12, 2019)	passim

Statutes

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 10	38
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 2	38
RSMo. § 100.255	22
RSMo. § 109.250	22

RSMo. § 109.260 22

RSMo. § 167.910 22

RSMo. § 21.810 22

RSMo. § 260.005 22

RSMo. § 393.1073 22

RSMo. § 56.750 22

RSMo. § 610.011 14, 21, 28, 39

RSMo. § 610.021 10, 22, 29

RSMo. § 610.022 10, 29

RSMo. § 610.023 9, 10, 25, 27

RSMo. § 610.024 19, 23

RSMo. § 610.026 passim

RSMo. § 610.027 passim

RSMo. § 610.100 22

RSMo. § 68.035 22

RSMo. § 68.075 22

RSMo. § 68.205 22

U.S. Const. Amd. 14 38

U.S. Const. Amd. 5 38

Other Authorities

House Bill 2725, 100th General Assembly (2020), accessible at
<https://house.mo.gov/billtracking/bills201/hlrbillspdf/5735H.01I.pdf> 24

Merriam-Webster, “Research”, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/research>, last accessed Dec. 23, 2020 22
